

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/14/2019 10:00 AM
No. 35792-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAHNDRE KAVAUGN WESTWOOD,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GARTH DANO
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Kevin J. McCrae – WSBA #43087
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

PO BOX 37
EPHRATA WA 98823
(509)754-2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
1. The trial court abused its discretion in rejecting the plea agreement of the parties	1
2. The trial court abused its discretion by following applicable case law and denying a motion for a mistrial based on juror misconduct.	1
3. The trial court erred by failing to merge Mr. Westwood’s Attempted Rape in the First Degree conviction with his Assault in the First Degree conviction.....	1
4. The trial court erred in following the most recent case law from the Supreme Court regarding same criminal conduct analysis.....	1
5. The trial court erred in sentencing Mr. Westwood to a standard range sentence, despite lack of evidence that his youth contributed to his crime.	1
II. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
1. What standard of deference does the trial court owe the prosecutor when determining a plea agreement meets with prosecutorial standards and is in the interests of justice?	1
2. Did the plea agreement comport with prosecutorial standards and was it in the interests of justice?	1
3. If the trial judge erred in denying the plea agreement, what was the proper remedy?	2

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
II. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR (continued)	
4. Did the court properly deny a mistrial based on jury misconduct where it inquired of the remaining jurors about the extrinsic information posed and the State refuted the extrinsic information in its case in chief?	2
5. Did the trial court follow the proper Supreme Court precedent in deciding the same criminal conduct issue?	2
6. Did the trial court fail to consider Mr. Westwood's age at the time of the crime where Mr. Westwood failed to produce any evidence his age affected his criminal conduct?.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. The trial judge abused his authority in rejecting the plea agreement	3
<i>1. Whether the trial court abused its discretion in rejecting the plea agreement depends on the deference the trial court owes the prosecutor.</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>2. The plea decision comported with prosecutorial standards.....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>3. Whether the plea bargain was in the interests of justice depends on who is defining justice.</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>4. Remedy</i>	<i>16</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
IV. ARGUMENT (continued)	
B. The court should follow <i>State v. Jefferson</i>, 199 Wn. App. 772, 792, 401 P.3d 805, 816 (2017), Rev'd on other grounds, ___ Wn.2d ___ 429 P.3d 467 (2018), and conclude that Mr. Westwood's rights to a fair trial were not compromised by juror misconduct.....	17
C. Convictions for Assault in the First Degree and Attempted Rape in the First Degree did not violate the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	20
D. The trial court applied the correct same criminal conduct test as promulgated by the Supreme Court.....	25
E. The court correctly determined Mr. Westwood did not merit a mitigated sentence.....	26
<i>1. Legal tests for exceptional sentences.....</i>	26
<i>2. Mr. Westwood did not meet the requirements for a mitigated sentence under O'Dell.....</i>	29
<i>3. Houston-Sconiers does not allow a free for all in juvenile sentence.....</i>	31
V. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Currick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	5
<i>End Prison Indus. Complex v. King Cty.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 616, 402 P.3d 918 (2017), <i>overruled by</i> ___ Wn. 2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2018).....	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....	28
<i>Matter of Light-Roth</i> , 191 Wn.2d 328, 422 P.3d 444 (2018).....	2
<i>Matter of Schorr</i> , 191 Wn.2d 315, 422 P.3d 451 (2018).....	16
<i>Sch. Districts' All. for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010)	13
<i>State v. Agustin</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 911, 407 P.3d 1155 (2018).....	4, 13
<i>State v. Bliss</i> , 191 Wn. App. 903, 365 P.3d 764 (2015)	4
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 20, 983 P.2d 608 (1999)	28
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 218, 370 P.3d 6 (2016)	25, 26
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 191 Wn.2d 475, 423 P.3d 179 (2018).....	36
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237, 749 P.2d 160 (1987).....	26
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	17
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	20, 24
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 145 Wn.2d 400, 38 P.3d 335 (2002).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<u>State Cases (continued)</u>	
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	27
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	28
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Ha'min</i> , 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997).....	27, 29
<i>State v. Haner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 858, 631 P.2d 381 (1981).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Herzog</i> , 112 Wn.2d 419, 771 P.2d 739 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1002 (1998).....	27
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	2, 28, 34, 35
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 199 Wn. App. 772, 401 P.3d 805 (2017), rev'd on other grounds, ___ Wn.2d ___ 429 P.3d 467 (2018)	17, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994).....	17
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	5, 7
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	27, 28
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	29, 31, 35
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012).....	4
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 190 Wn.2d 586, 416 P.3d 1182 (2018).....	2, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<u>State Cases (continued)</u>	
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999).....	21
<i>State v. Weatherwax</i> , 188 Wn.2d 139, 392 P.3d 1054 (2017).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Banks v. Drummond</i> , 187 Wn.2d 157, 385 P.3d 769 (2016).....	4, 14, 15
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	34, 36
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S. Ct. 1639, 6 L. Ed. 2d 751 (1961).....	17, 18
<i>Kent v. U.S.</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966)	30
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 US. 156, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012).....	7, 16
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310, 79 S. Ct. 1171, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1250 (1959).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	12
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466, 85 S. Ct. 546, 13 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1965).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Hopper</i> , 27 F.3d 378 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
CrR 4.2(e)	5, 22
ER 1101(c)(3)	30
RCW 9.94A.401.....	5
RCW 9.94A.411.....	4, 5,8
RCW 9.94A.431.....	5, 13, 15
RCW 9.94A.450.....	6
RCW 9.94A.470.....	5
RCW 9.94A.507.....	10, 24
RCW 9.94A.535.....	28, 29
RCW 9.94A.585.....	27
RCW 9.94A.589.....	25
RCW 9.94A.730.....	35
RCW 9.95.420	10
RCW 9A.36.011.....	21
RCW 13.40.110(1)(a) (2018).....	11
RCW 94.44.040	21
